



NOVEMBER 27, 2023

TO: ALL SUGAR SANDS CUSTOMERS AND THE SUN STOP GAS STATION

---

ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2023, AT 10:00PM BAY COUNTY UTILITIES IS GOING TO MAKE NECESSARY REPAIRS TO THE 24" WATER LINE THAT SUPPLIES WATER TO MEXICO BEACH.

YOUR WATER WILL BE OFF BEGINNING AROUND 10:00PM CST UNTIL THE REPAIRS ARE MADE. AS SOON AS THE REPAIRS ARE COMPLETED, THE WATER WILL BE TURNED BACK ON TO YOUR SERVICE.

**THESE AFFECTED CUSTOMERS WILL BE UNDER A MANDATORY BOIL WATER NOTICE UNTIL BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLES ARE CLEARED. THESE SAMPLES WILL BE TAKEN WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 29, 2023 AT 8:00AM CST.**

**WHAT SHOULD I DO?**

AS A PRECAUTION, WE ADVISE THAT ALL WATER USED FOR DRINKING, COOKING, MAKING ICE, BRUSHING TEETH, OR WASHING DISHES, BE BOILED. A ROLLING BOIL OF ONE MINUTE IS SUFFICIENT. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, BOTTLED WATER COULD BE USED. RESIDENTS ARE ALSO ADVISED TO TAKE PRECAUTIONS WHEN BATHING, ESPECIALLY IMMUNOCOMPROMISED INDIVIDUALS, INFANTS, OR THE ELDERLY.

WE ANTICIPATE BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLE RESULTS WITHIN 24 HOURS FROM THE SAMPLING EVENT TIME.

WHEN THE FIRST SAMPLES CLEAR WE WILL RESCIND THE MANDATORY BOIL WATER NOTICE. REPEAT SAMPLES WILL BE TAKEN 24 HOURS AFTER THE 1<sup>ST</sup> SAMPLING EVENT.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, PLEASE CALL GLENN DAVIS AT (850)227-4748 OR GARRETT GARLAND AT (850)247-3001

THANK YOU,

GLENN DAVIS  
UTILITIES DIRECTOR